

19/03/2019

Present : Petitioner with proxy counsel Sh. Ashok Kumar.  
R1 and R2 in person with counsel Sh. Anil Kumar  
Srivastava.

Fresh vakalatnama filed for R1 and R2.

Part cross-examination of PW-1 Sh. Raman Kumar done by Ld. counsel for R1 and R2. Further cross-examination is deferred on the request of Ld. Counsel for R1 and R2 on the ground that he has been engaged today itself and he needs some more time to cross-examine the witness as the vehicle is not insured. However, though there is no explanation as to why R1 and R2 did not take steps in time for engaging the counsel so that he could have come prepared for cross-examination, still in the interest of justice, one more opportunity is granted to R1 and R2 for cross-examination of PW-1 subject to cost of Rs. 2,500/- each.

Further R1 and R2 failed to deposit the security amount of Rs. 2,50,000/- each as ordered on 23/12/2017. On being asked, it is mentioned by R1 and R2 that they are not able to arrange so much money. Further it is submitted that the offending vehicle is still lying in the Malkhana. In view of this, notice be issued to SHO, PS Shakarpur to appear in person on next date to furnish explanation in writing as to why steps have not been taken for disposal of the case property i.e. vehicle no. DL3C-AS-3228 (Mahindra Scorpio) in compliance to the directions of the High Court given in "Manjeet Singh" case. Further, SHO is directed to arrange for the auction of the above said vehicle with immediate effect and deposit the auction amount in the court on or before the next date.

Put up for P.E on 12/04/2019.

**(Vivek Kumar Gulia)**  
**PO MACT (East)/KKD**  
**Delhi/19.03.2019**