

MACP No.152/17
Raman Kumar Vs. Vishal Sadana & Ors.

03.08.2023

Present : Sh.Nagendra Gautam, Learned Counsel for petitioner.

Time sought to provide fresh address of R-2 or to apprise the Tribunal regarding status of presence of R-2 in criminal case proceedings. Vehicle is stated to be uninsured. R-1 has failed to file of affidavit his assets and liability. Pending application of R-1 seeking cancellation of NBW stands dismissed. Fresh NBW be issued against R-1 and R-2 (on filing of fresh address) in terms of order dated 23.12.2022 and 03.03.2023. On the arrest of respondents, they be committed to civil imprisonment for 30 days subject to deposition of subsistence allowance by the petitioner in the court. Additionally, recovery certificate be also issued against respondents to concerned DM as per rules.

Be put on submissions on the pending application of petitioner on 30.10.2023.

On request of counsel for petitioner, date is changed to **31.10.2023**.

(Mayuri Singh)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/03.08.2023